changes in laws or regulations, third party relations and approvals, decisions of courts, regulators and governmental bodies;

�
litigation outcomes and judicial action; and

�
changes in customer demand.

   In light of these risks, uncertainties and assumptions, the forward-looking events discussed in this prospectus and the documents incorporated
by reference in this prospectus might not occur.

USE OF PROCEEDS

   We will not receive any proceeds from the exchange of the exchange notes for the old notes pursuant to the exchange offer.

   We used the aggregate net proceeds from the offering of the old notes, which were approximately $341 million after deducting fees and
expenses associated with the offering, to repay a portion of the outstanding debt under our $1.9 billion 364-day revolving credit facility.

14

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our capitalization at March 31, 2001:

�

Edgar Filing: PARK PLACE ENTERTAINMENT CORP - Form 424B3

15

on a historical basis;

�
as adjusted after giving effect to the offering of the old notes.

   You should read this information together with "Use of Proceeds" and the audited consolidated financial statements and related notes
appearing elsewhere in this prospectus or incorporated by reference in this prospectus.

March 31, 2001

Actual As Adjusted

($ in millions)

Cash and Equivalents $ 290 $ 290

Total Current Portion of Long-Term Debt $ 1 $ 1

Long-Term Debt:
Revolving credit facilities(a) $ 2,685 $ 2,344
Commercial paper 11 11
7.375% senior notes due 2002(b) 299 299
7% senior notes due 2004(b) 325 325
7.95% senior notes due 2003 299 299
8.5% senior notes due 2006 397 397
7.875% senior subordinated notes due 2005 400 400
9.375% senior subordinated notes due 2007 500 500
8.875% senior subordinated notes due 2008 400 400
8.125% senior subordinated notes due 2011 � 347
Other 4 4
Less current portion of long-term debt (1) (1)

Total long-term debt, net of current portion 5,319 5,325

Total Stockholders' Equity 3,813 3,813

Total Capitalization $ 9,132 $ 9,138

(a)
Our current credit facilities consist of a $1.9 billion 364-day revolving facility and a $2.0 billion multi-year facility that expires
December 31, 2003. For additional information, see "Description of Other Indebtedness."

(b)
In connection with our spin-off from Hilton, we assumed the payment obligations with respect to these outstanding Hilton notes,
which are net of unamortized discount.

15

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL
CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Edgar Filing: PARK PLACE ENTERTAINMENT CORP - Form 424B3

16

You should read the following discussion together with the financial statements, including the related notes, the other financial information in